The Group has  no exposure to LIBOR.  These borrowings  fund loans  and advances  to customers  at fixed rate.

The l imited average dura(on of the loan and deposit book provide a natural  mi(gant against interest rate risk. The Bank
aims to natural ly hedge interest rate risk through rais ing funding of a  s imi lar profile of the loans  being funded. W here this
is  not poss ible, interest rate swaps are used to manage repricing mismatches.

The Bank evaluates  changes  in the economic value of equity calculated under the fol lowing s ix supervisory shock scenarios
referred to in Rule 9.7 of the ICAA Part of the PRA Rulebook as  issued by the Prudentia l  Regulation Authori ty (PRA).

The impact of changes  in interest rates  has  been assessed in terms of economic value of equity (EVE) and profit or loss .
Economic value of equity (EVE) i s  a  cash flow calcula(on that takes  the present value of a l l  asset cash flows and subtracts
the present value of a l l  l iabi l i ty cash flows.  This  i s  a  long-term economic measure used to assess  the degree of interest
rate risk exposure.

The es(mate that a  200bps upward and downward movement in interest rates  would have impacted the economic value of
equity (EVE) i s  as  fol lows:

2024 2023
 £'000 £'000

Change in interest rate (bas is  points):
Sensitivi ty of EVE +200bps   (186)   (268)
Sens itivi ty of EVE -200bps   156   273

The es(mate of the effect on the next 12 months  net interest income us ing a  200bps upward and 200bps downward
movement in interest rates  is  as  fol lows:

2024 2023
 £'000 £'000

Change in interest rate (bas is  points):
Sensitivi ty of profi t +200bps   1,040 911
Sensitivi ty of profi t -200bps   (2,233)   (1,755)

I n preparing the sens i(vity analyses  above, the Group makes  certain assump(ons cons istent with the expected and
contractual  re-pricing behaviour as  wel l  as  behavioural  repayment profi les  under the two interest rate scenarios .

40.  Earnings per share

2024 2023
Earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders  £'000  £'000

Profi t after tax attributable to the shareholders

14,021   3,155

Weighted average number of shares, thousands

Basic

179,369   179,369

Di lutive impact of share-based payment schemes

9,669   8,125

Di luted

189,038   187,494

Earnings per share, pence per share

Basic

7.8   1.8

Di luted

7.4   1.7

41.  Controlling party

As at 31 December 2024 there was no control l ing party of the ul(mate parent company of the Group, Distribu(on Finance
Capital  Holdings  plc.

42. Country by country reporting (CBCR)

C BC R was introduced through Ar(cle 89 of C R D I V, a imed at the banking and capital  markets  industry. The name, nature of
activi ties  and geographic location of the Group's  companies  are presented below:

Jurisdiction Country Name Activities

UK England
Distribution Finance Capital  Holdings
plc Holding company

DF Capital  Bank Limited
Commercial  lending and special is t personal